MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATICH COMMISSIOH

Richmond, ¥irginfa
July 12, 1975

The menthly meeting of the State Highway and Transpartation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Office 1n Richmond, Virginia,
on July 17, 197%, at 1@ a.m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Mesars. Fugate, Peeton, Fraifn, HalT, Hassell,
Hooper, Jarmey, Landes and Roos,

Abtent: Messrs, Crowe and Glass,

On motion of Mr, Hassell, secorded by Mr. Fralin. the minutes
of the meeting of June 19, 1975, were approved,

On motion of Mr. Hassell, secomded by Mr. Fralin, permits
issued from June 19, 1976, to July 16, 1975, inclusive, as shown by records
of the Department, were agproved,

Motfon was made by Mr, Hassell, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that
cancellation of permits from June 19, 1875, o July 18, 1975, inclusive, as
shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

Mr. Beeton informed the Commfssfon that the American Auto-
mobtle AssocTation had extended to them an invitation to neet fn Northern
¥irginia, preferably to cofncide with the completion of the Shivley Highway
work. It was determined that this work would not be completed urtil the
middle of October, and the Commission plans to meet during the apmual Fall
Confarence 1n Lexington at that time. It was decided to leave this event
tentative and have Mr. A. W. Coates, Jr., Speciel Assistent for Public
Relations, confer with the American Auvtomobile Associetion to determine
when and where the Commission could meet in Horthern Virginia in the fore-
seeable future,



that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by MNr. Beeton,

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginta of 1950, as amended. request-1s made by the City of Charlottesville -
for daletions of "Other Sireets" no longer eligible for maintenance paymants.
These deletions are due to construction of a downtown mall ir the City of
Charlottesville;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterTy payments be
reduced by 0.27 mile from the "Other Streets" m{leage applicable to the
aforementioned sectien of the Code, in the Cfty of CharlotiesvilTe, effective
July 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after Sentember 30, 1975. The
deleted streets and mileage are describied as follows:

Mafn Street = From F{fth 5treet to Second Street 0.22 Mle
Second Street - From Main Street to Market Street D.05 M11e

The deletion of D.27 mile decreases the total mileage n the City of
Charlottesville from 116.36 milas ta 116,69 milas of approved streets
subject to payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that due to thfs comstruction, a
sectfon of the eastbound vouting For Route 250 Business haz been rerouted
ard s described 25 follows:

Route 250 Busfness - From {ts present routing at the 1ntarsection of
Main 5treat and Mcintive Road; along Melntire Road
and Market Sireet to 1ts intersection with 9tk Straat,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by MWr. Beeton,
that '

MHEREAS, the Highway and Transportatfon Commissfon 1%
a::hur1zed to make certafn payments to cities and towns for streat purposes;
a

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selected certain strests within the Corporate Limits of the Clty of Danville
for such payment; and

WHEREAS, due to annexation by the City of Danville and through
nutual agreement between the City and the Highway and Trensportation Depart-
ment for the City to take over maintepance of the streets within the area
annexed from Pitisylvanfa County; and



WHEREAS, the City of Danvilla has requested that this
street be included with those eligible for mzintenance payment;

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that pursuznt to Section
33.1-43 of the Cade of Virginia, as amended, quarter?y payments be made
te the City of Danvilie on an "Other Streets" addition of 0.17 nile
annexed by the City and meeting standards required by this sectien af the
Code, effective July 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after
Septemher 30, 1975, The additicnal street mileage elfgible for payment
15 described as Follows: .

Route 1507 {Seminole Drive) - From 0.08 mfle southeast Route 695
to 0.25 mile scutheast Route 695 0.17 Hile

The street addition of 0,17 mile will increase the total mileage in the
City of Danville from 158.74 miles to 158.41 miles of approved streets

subject to payment.
MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by  Mr, Foos, ' seconded by Mr. DBeetor,
that

WHEREAS , the Highway amd Transportation Commissian is
autherized to make certain payments to cftfes and towme for strest purphses;
&nd

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Com{ssTon has
selected certain streets within the Corporate Limits of the ity of Manassas
Park for such payment; amd '

WHEREAS, due to annexation by the City of Manassas Park
effective January 1, 1975, and through mutual agreement between the City
ard the Highway and Transportation Department for the City to take over
maintenance of the streets within the area annexed frowm Prince Willism
Lounty, effective January 1, 1975 and

WHEREAS, the City of Manassas Park has requested that these
streets be included with those eligible for maintenance payment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that purspant te Section
33.1-41 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amended, quarterly povments on 0.32 mile
of the Primary Route Extensfcn within the area annexed by the City of
Manzssas Park, be fncluded in the City's mileage for maintenance payments.
The additional mileage eligible for payment s describad as follows:

Route 28 {Centreville Road) - From 30' south centerTine Conver Road to
?h' south centerline Blooms Road, Tenqth
0.3? mile,



Purk
The above milenge far the City of Manassas/ due to annexation of the
Frimary Route Extansicn, 5 increased by 0.32 mile to a new total of
2.21 miles eligible for maintentnce pavments effective January 1, 1975,
for the guarterly payments due after March 31, 1975; amd

BE IT FURTHER RESGLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43
of the Code of ¥irginin, as amended, quarterly payments be made to the
City of Manassas Park on addftfens of "Other Streets" annexed by the
City, totaling 0.43 mile and meeting standards required by this section
of the Code, effective Jamuary 1, 1975, for the muarterly payments due
after March 31, 1975, Tha additicnal mileage of "Other Straets" eligible
for payment 1s described as follows:

0%d Route 691 {Euclid Avenue} - From 30" south centeriine Conner

Road to Manassas Drive 0.32 Hile
01d Routa 691 {Conner Road) - From Euclfd Avenue to 0.11 mile
west Euelid Avenus 0.11 Mle

Thesa streat ndditicns, totaling 0.43 mila. will Tncrense the total
m{leage of "Other Straets” eliglble for mintenance payments in the City
of Manazsas Park from 9.33 miles to 2.76 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED

Maved hy Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Bridgewater, by
rasolution of March 11, 1975, has requested a change in the method by
which the secondary streets are maintained from Section 33.1-79 to Section
33.1-80 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amspded; and

WHEREAS, the Town has purchased additional street maintenance
equipmant and f5 capable of meinteining 1ts own streets, in additfon to
anmual Town construction wark perfo s and

WHEREAS, the Town's population in the 1970 Census was 2,828
and g ts to have a population 1n excess of 3,900 by the next decennial
Federal census, when the municipality will have to maintain 211 its streets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thit aftar caraful
tonsideration, the Highway and Transportation Commission doas appvove
the change in form of street maintenance for 8.34 miles of streets as
roted on tabulation sheets dated April 23, 1975, in the Town of Bridgewater
to be maintained by the Town fn accordance with Section 33.1-80 of the Code
of Virginfa, 25 amended, 8% requested by the Town and recommended by the
Department's engineers, effective July 1, 1975,

MOTION CARRIED



sy sloufy) jo X

L2 T erdiNOlee st IvI03—qns
JuaQlEDI] BIDIINE aET’  E0O0'T  .OF L IE AET) Y Taaly g Tpd X3ATY ‘N
7 h.wuﬂq TPTZs ToUE 17
FURSIPeIL O5Z- ooE'r| 2T Ny | - I8 AITA *PH IRATH ‘N
PRI {onET) faper) (1] k]
Slaxouod oLT" a8 el «BE “Fy Aeaty frg - "3F UTEK "N IaATH N
ShOURSn2TE (eEL} red) fREL}
TUACTETTS ¥ IFL | o2 aCE TR o - Soo[7e) -5 JsaIFE pIf
aopzIng reegl F£OETS fTOoET)
ILFTIERI L gip" sor| .52 9F '} Aarrend =Y IBATH "N "35 UnISUTHEEH
PRV (ZOET) forsl fEQET)
—genedun T T e vOr AR T Rt L Lo
. - L ==
BT R TR oore DEs | 48 s I wywadEsan) - "3F urey “3g fizTremd
FENFE e feRET) £+ fecerd
FVaarasy oxE” EBL'T 1 BT OE "35 UTWH 103 | teaY prosaesil i
esEring {rs) fofrtl
ETEREY = Piz® BOT°1| .82 .08 ZFUNT SUOLSDURS ‘P ImaTy AXT -Ig BRO}SMIOR
ATWIInS 1FEL} fETET)
r nTT g by - T TS TITT 2
Iuarzsazy vzy ik 0 tzs) {2CET
BSEZLNE
SEENZEAT grp-  COETE| 8T 105 i - P TaATH "M TEY ey Jing
Srepins Il -T i ] LEEL
[Frsagzuared TasaWeI; Tor: BES | /T B A7 SyERdesIa - “315 EBIey Fecy Jodeg
LT SmoyE LI3sAy SIVE azozan f$0ET? =t frresr)
RS Ff i e BT ZoTLoraa osr- FL3 8T rBE =35 Jodwg = "R IeaTd K| ‘taay syradessyd
533115 SO TRSUNU ainou) aze;zng frGET? fBEL} {507}
[a8uoys yaow Ju|| Jioa EYEPLs L)
A Ha0 { s3I 1332 u_u...ﬂuu.:m :r_..“.__“_._ LIS 3O TNVN
F Il
Sauynay drL HdAl HLaH3T AxvH ol WOEd
(FZ=TZ=Pp#¥0) BTIANIDNT SAVIHYH 40 “1d30 Af GINDIHD (g7 X201 THI A6 O1LLINSS
T 21531058 IIVTUN TVROLLKKIV TVIOL
rsty
M_h.ﬂunu-.au_m_uﬂuﬂ sxal
OIONIAY &Y FINIXELY J0 T30 8560 3H1 40 \OS-Ef ONY JH-EE SSDILIES
b 5o 7 8beg NOLLY 1404 003" HAUX1 SNACL
F 7o [ Aeg ENALLIOAY LIIBIS KHVOINOOYLS

130 [t a=5t Do



e SEE R TP R PR T 3}

GINME
Ti5 SPQIPE  2IIIIUS)
. . et ..n...w.m.ﬂ . . y
a5 FuUTLEEANG oy CETTE W8T i "IE eIgEVT - "38 yUed r35 adog
93 35 NUPG DO ‘IS pirtT SATIING
JusuIEaIl ToE* 0857l WBT E Py IaaTY Al - "iF UTEN 'PH IRATH PTG
[ kit 14
DAL oI oss OF 05 ‘15 umarg - *15 yity "5 MEFINgOR
SNOTTSTRTE
EELEEESS £86" czb | -aea ;08 puz puag - 35 UIAIY “3g IS0TITTFA
BAOUTEATTE T .9F .
EFEEETT,] 9Zg” STLTT)  WEE 05 ‘35 m214 "M - *15 UTEy 198135 ETH
. BNCUTCI TE
=~.055" TSCUFTCZaY PUZ prag Faszouen Ze8" DEE'E] L0 0S5 puz prag - '35 HIRR *35 dwaip
O BICTER IT - L4001 | SnoUTIAdTE F T 14
S 3 ISL00
PG .
PISISUCY FROUTETITE ST | JUSIIPAET Lrzt 92T°T| BT 05 DUT pExl - ‘3% AT "M ‘35 aonzg
LD ERRT 02 ,pG7 25PT 2IRIING
EFER S FBI- [l I I 4 5S¢ *3F RIeqEl " - ta5 PIL N *18 pvorg
u.nnﬂﬂﬂhuﬂm
= - FEeliinly] -l ' 142 g 105 FUg Py - TS AT SONITEI pPOomIrIold
SEOUTTMITE
FISIDUOD Y BEEET]  WOF 05 s adog - 35 UPIID 35 sagred
panrdin —owE-2p-Ino L 0pr | FOUTEATTE
TR FaL 17 oopT P - i 1 OF PuZ prag - &ovTd 300N IBITIS FLFE
oPIINg
i a8 i
3I3vJunS tve HLOM H1OWH e g.... L TR TR .
SAHYWIE 40 40 SN AFAd | IDvasnE|  mAY ITARAS IG IRV
Sdki Sdil HL9K3T ouEvYH (1] L1GF .

(o= avm) RAANIDRT SAVAKDI 40 "L430 AR 9INDFUD T )] KA0L SHI A8 GILLINHNS

GALSEIOAE 29¥A N TYROILIQTY TVIOL

IUGEARORETIR Ay0L

TAQSARY §Y VISIOHA I3 3000 9560 JHL 30 Foc-E8 ANV D SNOLLDIS
NOLLY11d0d pO%'E M0N0 SNA0L

SNOLIOOY 1FIULS AH VIENDKIS
{pedels -1 wa0d



i R i

nﬂdﬁﬁv. - A Gansi

[
ﬂmmN 1 L9ET P 20l
HT p5°% .FE0°6L IvIc3|iqos
=T [e-4 Al 75 5T B Itd A h Fio - 35 008G | TOAY DXNeaNEED
Puw gorrag . :
ppIa A/ ,p8 Jusdaard gf  ezeraoon 951" SIF T aEE ._!__1 PIUIOXTA = 38 #SIITGD IDIIS poz
ay 1¥) 03 ‘fay SIyUYe oord sEoURMITE f4 T [e] .
- #3SIIVCT BEZ" 5T 1 £F W FTUIGITA = 35 a62ITOn 399138 I=T
FICUTENATE
9IIT NS E&D*  §ZS e «EE ri PIVIEITA - "35 nwg 35 Juwafiy
STOUNINT LY
AUz TeIL §20" sIp +ET 05 “3F ONIg - “pF TEATH 'K ~35 BICIOTA
FoErImy .
e ITE-  0s9°T | .BT . uEE "35 ASTA A - "1 Utey | 15 aSerron M
EnoUpn g rg
93012100 PRE-  OBI'T JBE WO TI5 ORI = TPW JIATE N T3S AR 'H'N
soommaTy :
A, *hoezz -j7ng [T T I WOF 0% PN IPAIR BIG = PY I2ATd A37 | SUTT StoaspuvE
SEoZ “IIR,00P°T | TRUOD *ITE
Azvddns | 3Fgwl MLl Hicm (ahenp ot any) Las agpes i)
SAYYHIN 0 €0 L3 1334 |laovauns| asa 133918 30 TRYN
dAL AL HLONTT GuYH oL wouy _

H.lu!._l__mtuﬂn Sa0u

r Jo » 3Ewd

| — R EE LR u.m___m!_u_: 40 “Id30 A JIIDI 0 7 7)) NAGL SHL A9 ALIIRGS
———OI1STOIA TIYTTK T¥ROILIOY TYIOL .

NOLLY T 005 M3y 5XR0L
SXOLLHIOY 1 T9U15 ._E,.,nzauﬁ

TIONINY SV VINDELL 40 3000 8561 JHL I0 HiK-SE aXV [id-tf s50llDas

(¥5r 1y 2-501 Mog



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Hr. Bastan,
that

WHEREAS, under autharity of Section 33,1-43 of the Code
of Yirginia of 1950, az amended, request 15 made by the City of Winchester
for maintunsnce paynents on an additional street mesting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
rade to the City of Wincheater on an additional strast, length 0.02 mile,
and neeting regruirad standards under the aforemantionad section of the Code,
effective April 1, 1975, for the quarterly paywents due after June 30, 1975,
The additiomal street mileage e11gible for paywent 15 described es fullows:

Burton Avenus = From Henry Avenue west to end of atrest 0.04 MiTe

Thiz addition of .04 mile increases the tota) mileage in the City of
Ninchezter from 58.94 niles to 58.98 miTes of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTTON CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landes,

WHEREAS, Route 10 in Chesterfiald County has besn altersd
arnd recorstructed as shown oh plans for Project 0010-020-109, C-501; amd

WHEREAS, two sections of the aTd road are no lenger necessary
a3 2 publfic road, the new road serving the szme citizens as the old, and
four sactfons of the o1d road are t0 be transferred to the Secondary System;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sactionm
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, a5 mmended, 0.19 mile of tha
old location of Route 10, shown in blve and dasfgnated as Section= 4 and §
on the ptat dated August 1, 1978, Project 0010-D20-109, C-501, be abapdonsd
as A pari of the State Highway Systom; and

BE IT FURTHER RESMLYED, that pursuant to Saction 33.1-35 of
the Lode of Yirginia of 1950, az amendsd, 1.22 niles of the o%d Tocation of
Route 10, shown §n red and designated as Ssctions 1, 2, 3 and B on the slat
and project referred to hersinabove, be transferved from the Frimary System
to the Secondary Systar of Highways,

MOTION CARRIED



hat Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landas,
tha

WHEREAS, Route 45 1n Cumberland County has been altersd
and reconstructed as shown an plans for Project 4024-04: and

MHEREAS, two sections of the ol1d road are no longer
I'I;C'Hﬁf? a5 3 public road, the new road serving the same citizens as
the old:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCH¥ED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of the Code of Yirginia of 1550, as amended, 0.25 mile of the
o1d Route 45, shown *n blue and designated as Sections 1 and 2 on the plat
dated Hu_g 2, 1975, Project 4024-03, be abandumed as a part of the State

Highway System,
MOTION CARRIED

that Maved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr, Landes,
3

WHEREAS, Route 33 in Rockingham Codunty has been altered
and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project T081-0; and

WHEREAS, one sectiom of the old road fs no Torger necessary
a5 & publfc road, the naw road serving the same citizens as the o1d;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESDAVED, that pursuant to Section
33.7-148 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, ns amended, 0.20 mile of the old
Route 33, shown in blue and designated as Section 1 on the plat dated
gun: 18, 1975, Project 1081-D, be abandoned ns a part of the State Highway
ystam.

MCTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr, Hassell,

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Sectiom 128 -
of Titla 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPW 20-8, a locaticn and
destgn public hearing was held in the Vercna Elementary School Cafetaria,
Yerona, Virginia, on June 13, 1974, at 10:00 a.m., for the purposa of
considering the proposad improvament of Route 626 from 0.050 mile north
of tha intersaction of Route 612 to 0.048 mile north of the intersection
of Route 744 1n Augusta County, State Project 0526-DN7-177, £-501; Federal
Project $-1662( ); and



WHEREAS, proper notice was glven in advance and all thase
present were givan & full opportunity to sxpresz their opinfom and
recommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
thair statements being duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and snvirommental effects
of the proposed project have been aximinul and given propsr cons{deration,
and this evidence, alorng with a1l other, has basn carsfully reviewed:

NGH, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and mafor
dasion features of this proJect from 1.54 mriles north of the intersection
of Routs 812 to 0,05 mile north of the Tntersection of Route 744 be approved
in mccordance with the plan as proposed and presentsd at the zadd location
and design public hearing by the Department’s engineers, smended to make an
allgmment change, beginning about 800' south of RiddTa Rivar and following
the !l‘ls‘l:‘lng road dbout 0.1 mile further northsast before curving to the
sast, crossing the river just west of the sxizting strocturs and tying
back to the proposa} presented about 2000' north of Middle River.

MOTION GARRIED

shat Moved by Hr. Roos, secended by Mr. Beeton,
[1

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the statutes of the Commomeealth

of ¥irginfa and poiicies of the Highway and Transportation Commissfon, a
locatfon and desfon public hearing was held 1p the Waller M111 Elementary
Schonl Tocated on Route 713 on Decemher 12, 1974, at 7:30 !l:.rl.. for the
mpnse of considering the proposed fmprovement of Route 713 (Wallar W11

d) from the intersection of Route 60 to 1.393 miles narth of Route 6O
(end of 5tate Waintenance) in York County, State Project G713-099-111, C-501;
Federal Project 05-55( ): and

WHEREAS, proper motice was given {n sdvance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opfnfons and vecem-
nendations for or agafnst the proposed project as presented, amd their state-
wents befny duly recorded;: and

WHEREAS, the sconomfc, socfal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidance, alang with aTl other, has been carefully veviewsd:

KW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the location and major
desfgn features of this project be approved in sccordance with the plan as
propozed and presented at the zaid locatinn ane design publfc hearing by
the Departmant's engineers,

MOTION CARRIED



7-17-75

Moved by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Hassell,
that the Comnfision confirm Vetter ballot action corcurring fn award of
contract by the Richmond Metropolitan Authority on the followl ng project;

Project 5502-127-101, C-502

Installation of & Portien of Richmand CBD System Falltng Within the Limits
of RMA Constructian, Uity of Richmond. Award of cohtract to Tow bidder,
Southeastorn Ut111ty Constr, Co., Inc., Farville, Yirginia, and Central
Contracting Co., Inc.. Farmwille, Virginiz,

Bid - $13,053 .50
108 for engineering and additiona] work 1,305.35
Amount chargeable to Erojnct 14,359,900
Acets, Rec. Cfty of Richmond - £9,333.25
' MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded hy Mr. Roos,

that

WHEREAS, the Admfnistrative Process Act became effective
dune 1, 1975, requiring rules and regulations to be adopted 1n conformity
with that Act; and

WHEREAS, the Commissfon desms that tmandments Lo reguTntions
pertaining to Outdoor Advertising [not i luding emergancy rules praviously
enacted), pertaining to Relocation and Assistance and pertaining to Prequal i-
flcation of Bidders should be considersd and interested persoms given an
¢pportunity toc make conments on the amendments to them; and

WHEREAS, the Act permits the Commission to designate a
subordfnate to receive said comments from the public;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the appropriate pfficials
of the Depertment present the proposed amendments to the public before this
Comnission takes amy action on the amendments and that Mr. W. 5. G. Britton
fs desfgnated as the afffcial to receive safd public comments and pres{de
over such meetfny as may be reguired 1n accordance with the Adminfstrative
Process Act, or in his absence, Mr. Leo E. Busser, III, reporting back to
thiz Commission the resuits of caid public comments or meeting at the same
time that the Commission entertains the zaid anandments

MOTION CARRIED



Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

FHEREAS, under authorfty of Sectiom 33.1-43 of the Code
of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Norfolk
for maintanance paymants on additional strasts meattng raquirved standards;

WOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the City of Korfolk on additional streets, totaling 1.87 miles, ,
and meating requirad standards undar the aforsmentfoned section of the Code,
effective Juiy 1, 1975, for the quarterly pu{llm'rts due aftey September 30,
1975, The additional streets and mileage eligible for paymant are described

as follows:

International Terminal = From 0,225 nile wast of Hampion Boulevard
Boulevard to Ruthven Road 1.54 M1les
Norview Avenue ~ From 0.37 mile east of Military Highwey

to 0.70 mile east of Military Highway  ©.33 MiTe

Thase additions, totaling 1.87 miles, incrense the total mileage in the
City of Rorfolk from 635.84 niles to 637.71 miles of approved strests

subject to payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, 1n mccordance with the statutes of tha Commonwealth
of ¥irginia and policfas of the Highway and Transportation Commissfon, a
Tocation and design public hearing was held in the Azalea Garden Junior
High 5¢choci, Horfolk, ¥irginfa, on February 26, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed improvemant of Route 192 (Azalanm
Garden Road) from 0.118 mile aast of MiTitary Highway to D.077 milTe west
of Morview Avanue 1in the L1ty of Norfolk, State Project D192-122-1Q1, C-501;
Federal Project M-5403( ): and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 211 those
present were given a fulil ppportunity to express thelr opfnfons and
recommendations for or against the proposed project ms prasented, and their
statements baing duly recorded; and

WHEREAS, the mconomic, social and srvirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and gfven pro cons{deration, and
this evidence, along with a1l ather, has baan carefully reviewad:



NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatian and
major design features of this project ba approved in accordance with the
plan as proposed and presented at the said 1ccation and design public
hearing by the Bepartment’s enginears.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Beston, setonded by Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPN Z0-B, a location and
design public haaring was held in the Cust{s ETementary Sechasl, Arlington,
¥irgtnia, on Pugust 15, 1973, at 7:30 p,m., Tor the purpose of considering
the proposed location and major design features of Route 535 from the
Intersection of the A{rport Conrector ta 0,201 mile north of the inter-
section of 1Bth Street (12th Street}) in Arlq ngtun County, State Project
uﬁs-numm. C~-501, C-502: Federal Projects 1-696-7{2)1B6; I[-E95-7{3)186:
a

WHEREAS, proper notlce was given in advapce and all those
presant were given a full opportunity te express their opfnfens and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
statesents baing duly recordsd; and

WHEAEAS. the economic, social and enviranmental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and oiven proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l ather, has been carefully reviewed;

MM, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the lgcation amd mjor
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plam as
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public hearing by
the Department's englineers,

MOTION CARRIED



Maved by  Mr, Beeton, secended by Mr. Jlnne_f.
that the Commission concur in award of contract by Arlington County on the
following project: :

Project UCOO-DO0-103, £-501
Spot Widening, Imtersection Channelfzati on, Signalization, Storage Lanes,

Street Lighting and Power Ducts, Meshington Boulevard - From Wilsen Boulevard
to 4th Street North, Arlington Cownty. Award of contract to low tidder,

Schell Constructian Corp., Springfield; ¥irginia.
Construction Right of W

Bid 380 JB2,
10¥ for engineering and additional work 19,834.80 - 7,508.22
Mork by State Forces 3,630.00

Amount chargeable to prefect 304,403,400

$185.768.68 to be Financed by Arlfngton County. Balance of project to be
financed frow Federal-Ald Urban Fumds,

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Beeton,
that

_ WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33.1-43 of the Code of Yirgfnia,
as amended, certain streats in the City of Williansbury were selected for
maintenance payments: and

KHEREAS. the closing of several of these streets to vehicular
traffic during daylight hours renders 1t necestary to amend the selection of
these streets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant 4o Section
13.7-43 of the Code of ¥irginia, as amended, quarterly payments be reduced
due to the deletion of the following streets, effactive July 1, 1976, for
the quarterly payments due after September 30, 1975:

Duke of Gloucester Street - From Hassau Street fo Blair Strest 0.52 Hile
Queen Strest - From Francis Street to Nicholson

Etreat 0.12 Hile
Blatr Street - From Franeis Street to Duke of

Gloucester Strest 0.07 Mile

These deletfons, totaling 0.71 mile, decrease the total mileage in the Clty
of Williamsburq from 24.2) miles to 23.52 miles of apprevad streats subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



Moved hy Mr. Roos, seconded by Wr. Lardes,
that

HHEREAS, Section 33.1-222 of the Code of ¥irginla sets
fartk that the General Assembly of Yirginla has found and declared that
it 15 "...1n the public interest that access roads to public recreationmal
areas and historical sites be provided by using highway funds...";
provides highway fumds for such purpcse; and further provides that “The
State Highway Commission and the Commission of Dutdoor Recreaticn are
hereby authorized to make regulatfons to carry put the provisions of
this section."; and

WHEREAS, the Commissicn of Quidoor Recreaticn and the
State Highway and Transportation Cosmission have adopted a jelint palicy
to qavern the use of recreational access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223
of the Code of ¥irginia: and

WHEREAS, as a result of a request by the City Coumcll of
k¥chmond, the Highway Commission did by resclution of February 17, 1972,
allocate $200,000 #rom the 1470-71 recreational access fund to assist
in prowiding access to the James River Park 1n the L1ty of Richmond,
Project 9999-127-302, C-507; and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Qutdoor Recreation has now
advised the Department of Highways and Transportation that plans for the
James River Park have beeti revised to the axtent that a vahicular bridge
will not be constructed, therehy negating the utilization of recreational
access funds, and recommends that such be withdrawn from the project;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the $200,000 allocation
from the 1970-71 recreational access fund to assist in providing access to
the James River Park in the Lity of Richmond, Prgject 9995-127-102, C-501,
;s :}ereh_}r withdrawn am reassigned to the unzllocated recreational access

und .,

MOTION CARRIED

. Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-283 of the Code of ¥irginia sets forth
that the General Assewbly of Yirginia has found and declared that 1t 1s
"...in the pubTfc Interest that zccess roads to public recreatiomzl areas
and historical sites be provided by using highway Tunds...®: provides
highway funds for such purpase; and further provides that "The State
Highway Commission and the Commission of Cutdoor Recreation are hereby
:ﬁhnﬂzed to make requlations to carry qut the provisions of this section.";



WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdeor Recreation and the State
. Highway and Transportation Commission have adopted a jofnt pu11c§ ta govern
the ywse of recreaticnal acress fumds pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-223 of the
Code of ¥irginia: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Clarke County has by
resolution requested the use of racreational access funds ta provide access
to the Clarke GCounty Park, estimated to cost $33,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered by the Commizsieon
of Outdoor Recreation amnd has been found to comply fully with the provisions
of Section 33.1-223; amd

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation hat recermended
the construction of the aforementioned access;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $33,000 from the
1975-76 recreational access fund be aTlocated to provide access to the
Clarke County Park, of f Route 7 in Clarke County just west of the Berryville
corporate 1imits, Project 1019-021-124, C=501. contingent upon the right of
way being provided and utilities befng adjusted at no cost to the Common-
wealth, and contirgent upen the construction of or the County's entering
fnto a firm contract for the construction of the picnic shelter.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved hy Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Beeton,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia sets forth
that the General Assemhly of ¥irginia has found and declared that Tt t¢
"...1n the public fnterest that access reads to public recreational areas
end historical sites be provided by using highway funds...":; providas
highway funds fer such purpose; and further provides that "The State
Highway Commissian and the Commisefon of Outdoor Recreation are hereby
au;hur1zed to make requlations to carry out the pravistons of this section.";
an

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation and the State
Highway and Transportatfon Commission have zdopted a joint policy to govern
the use of recreational access funds pursuamt to Section 33.1-223 of the
Code of Yirginia: and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Patrfck County has by
resolution requested the use of recreational access funds to assist fn
providing adequate access to the Goose Point Recreational Area, lacated
adjacent to Philpott Lake Tn Patrick County, estimated to cost $225,720;: and



WHEREAS, this requesi has been considered by the Commission
of Qutdoor Recreation and has been fourd to comply fulTy with the provisions
of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, the Commission ef Qutdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforementioned aCCess

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 4212.860 from the
1975-76 recreational access fund be allocated to assist in providing
adequate access to the Roose Point Recreational Area, adjacent to Philpott
Lake ¥n Patrick County. Project 0822-070-154, (=801, contingent upcr the
right of way befng provided and the utilities being adfusted at nov cost
to the recreational access fund, and contingent upon the County's executing
an agreement to furrish $72,860 from other sources as their share of matching
on a dolfar-for-doTlar basis for the pertion of the estimated cost of the
project over and above $200,000.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Heoper, saconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS,. Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virgtnia provides a
fund for fiscal 1975-76 to "...be expended by the Commizsfon for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within counties, citles,
and towns to fmdustrial sites on which mznufacturing, processing or gther
es;ab1ishments will be butlt under fivm contract or ara already constructed.”;
an

WHEREAS, the Poard of Supervisors of Canpbel1 County has by
resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide access to
the proposed new Facility of Bassett-Walker Enitting ny, Incerporated,
to be located off Route 501 north of Brookneal in Campbe1l County, estimated
te cost $25,000; and

WHEREAS, Tt appears that thiz request fails within the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway and
Transportation Cammission's policy on the use of fndustria] access Tunds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $25,000 from the 1975-75
Tndustrial access fund be allocated to provide aceess to the proposed new
Tacility of Bassett-Walker Knitting Company, Incorporated, to be located off
Route 501 north of Brookneal 1n Campbell County, Project 0940-015-170, C-501,
contingent upan the industry's entering fnto a fimm contract for the construc-
tion of Tts facility. and the necessary right of way and adjustment of
Wt1l1ties being provided at no cost to the Commorwen1th.

MOTION CARRIED



Myved by  Mr. Beeton, secondad by Mr, Fralin,

WHEREAS, 1n cannectlon with Route 64, State Higtway Project DOSL-
043-001, BW-702, the Commormwesith ccoupdad & portlon of Quarts Rosd Bndg
acguired certaln lands from the Farham Corporation by Qertificate Mo, O-
6418 dated June 9, 1965, case for which has been completed as recorded in
Deed Bock 1213, Page 176, in the OFfice of the Clerk of the Cimouit Court
of Henrleo County; amd

m,theplmmhavebeenmisedtnsmwareﬁ;edm
right of way line from & point 30 feet opposite approdmete survey Station
12480 (ecanterilne Frontage Road No. 3) to & polnt 35 feet oppoaite survey
Station 13475 (centerline Frontsge Foed Mo, 3) amd the adJolmdng landowners
}nmagmedtocmmthelmﬂneeded&mnuﬂnaamﬂalmtmgefwm
lar:iﬁl;ringmtuidebmrwisedmrthrigitofw&y lre; ard

WHEREAS, the State Hlgtway and Transportatlion Commizsicner has
certiﬂedhwrith:gttﬂtthelmﬂlrﬁigmthenurthaid&ofmﬂadjm
tnttnnurthreviaedpzmaaeﬂrl@rtufw&y]dmﬂmamjntmreet
apposite epproximite survey Statlon 12+80 (centerline Frentege Road No. 3}
to a poimt 35 feel oppoalte survey Station 13+75 {centerline Fromtage Foad
Mo, 3}dnesmtnmatituteaaeetimufthambﬁcmdmdi&d&amdbr
Mmmlmgarmceaaamfbrﬂnmesnrtluﬁbatemgmmtm.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in sccordance with the provisions of § 33.1-149
of the 1950 Code of Virglma, as amended, the corveyanme of the sald Iand
1s approved and the State Fghway and Transportation Commlssioner iz bersby
&uﬂmﬂedtaexeeutea_deﬂufquitclaimcmw&yingﬂnsﬂdlmﬂtn the
aﬂJnmimglarme-anfrecmﬂinpartialexdmmmrthelmﬂmedadﬁun
them and subfeet to such restrdetions zs mey Le desmed requisite.

Motlon carTied,

Moved, by Mr. Beeton, saconded by My, Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, 1n connectlon with Route 698, State Highwey Project
0698-215-156, C—501 1n the Town of Edlnburg, the Commormealth
certain lands Prom Homer A. [ong and Nellle L. Long by deed dated Aprl 140,
lQ?E&HPEﬂﬂI‘dEdinD&EdBWkBlI,Pﬂ@EEG in the Office ol the Clerk of
the Clreult Court of Sherandosh County: and

WHERFAS, & sectlon of Route 698 was reloecated in a smﬁm
dree aperoximate Statlon 72450 to approximate Station 78430 and
the ::dimln?ag;m garvas the same eltizens as the old loestlon and the sald
new location has heen approwed hy the State Higihsay and Transporta
Comnissloner; and .



WHEREAS, at 1ts meeting of May 14, 1974, the Board of Supervisors
of Shemandoah Counby adopted a resoluticn abandoning as a publlc road the
old sectlon of Route 698; and

WHEREAS, the adjoindng landowner has requested that we eohvey to
himthee:maslarﬂlyh?batwmtmmmnlﬂ@tormnfnmte £98 emd
the center of old Route 688~dn order that he may more fully develop his
property; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway end Trenspartation Comwissioner has
certified In writing that the lapd lying between the northeaat normal right
of way line of Route 596 and the center of old Foute 598 fram a point
%mmﬂlutely 2D feet opposite approximete Station 10475 (zenterline Route

%8 Ix.) to a polnt approxliately 40 feet gpposite approximate Statlon
TH#95 (office revised centerline Roube 698) does not constitute a sectlon
of the publlc road and 1s deemed by him no longer necessary {or the uses of
the secandary system of State Higimmys. .

oW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the sald land, In accordance
wlth the provisionz of § 33.1-154 of the 1350 Code of Virglnls, as amended,
tntheadjairﬂng;lmmcfmommhemwﬂpmmdarﬂtheﬁtate
Higtway and Trensportation Commisaloner 1a anthorized tie execute in the
name of the Commormsalth a deed conveylng same, without warranty, subject
to such resbrictions a3 may be deemod requisite,

Motion carrded.

Mcrred by Mr. Beston, secanded by Mr. Fralin,
that;

WHEREAS, 1in comection witlhh Route 33, State Higtsmy Project 0033-
049-101, FW-201, the Commorwenlth mequired certaln land from Foseph J.
Starduf, Jr. and Dorcthy G. Staniuf by Certificate No. 15584 dated October
28, 1968, case for which has been concluded by Agreement ad recorded In
Deed Book 61, Page 372 in the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court of

King and Guean County; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner of record has requeated that we
mthﬂhimtrﬂemsalmﬂmichlimmtaiﬁeﬂermmlrightnfmnf
Route 33 In order that he may more fully develop his property;: and

WHEREAS, the State Righwey and Transportation Comnlssioner has
certified in writing that the land lying on the souttwest slde of end
adJaﬂermmtmﬂmthﬂe&tmmalﬂmtafwlineofﬂmmﬂﬁmapﬂiﬂt
80 feet oppomibe Station 462 (OfTice revised centerline) to & point 80
feet opposlie Station #6+1B (Office revised cenberline) doea not constitute
a section of the publie road and 19 deemed by him ne longer necessary for
the usesa of the 3tate Higmay System.



HOW, THERGFORE, 1n aecordsnce with the proviaions of § 33.1-149
ol the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amerded, the conveysnee of the land, B0
certified, to the adjoining lamvicwner of record i3 heveby sSpproved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commizsicner 1s authordzed to execute in
the name of the Commonweslth a deed conveylng same, without warranty, for a
conaideratlon satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and subject
to sush restrictions as may be déemed requisite.

Motion carrled.

Moved by Mr. Beston, seconded by Mr. Fratin,

that

WHEFEAS, in comeotlon with Route 35, now Route 301, Profect 145-
Cy the Commorwealth acquired certain lamd from Marvin DL Goodrich and Ruth
Gondrich and Fedaral Land Pank by deed dated October 10, 1924 as recorded
1n Deed Book 85, Page 501 in the Offlce of the Clerk of the Circwlts Court
of Prince Gearpe Coumnbty, now the City of Petershurg; and

WHEREAS, under Project L45 (W-1, 2 section of Route 301 was
relocgted In B geuthwestern direetion from spproximete Stetion 100+00 to
approximate Statlion 119410 and the new locatlon serwes the same clilzers ae
the old lopatlion are? the new location was spproved by the Stete Highwey
Commisaloner; amd

WHEREAS, in order fuv strelghten their property 1line, certaln
landteiners have requested thet we comvey to them & portlon of old Route 301
fronting thelr property; atd in exclangs, they are zgreeable to comveying
to the Commorweealth a parcel of lond along preasnt Route 301 which may be
nesded for futire widening: and

WHEFEAS, the Otate Highway and Trensportaticn Commissioner has
certifisd in writing that the land corprising the ight of way of old Route
301 between the northeast revised proposed right of way line (3-4-75) off
Route 301 ad the northeast exating mght of way line of old Route 301
from 2 palnt 80 feet opppsite Station 103HIE (centerline Route 301) to &
point 80 feet oppoelte Station 104453 {centeriine Route 301) does not
consfitute a aectlon of the publie rosd and i3 deemed by him no longer
necessary for the uses of the State Highway Syatem.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in accordance with the provisions of § 33.1-148
of the 1250 Code of Virglnls, as amended, the sald zection of old Route 301
15 nereby declared abandoped, and in accordence with § 33.1-149 of the same
cede, the conwveysnese of the right of way, sc sbendened amnd 8o certified, to
the owners of reeord of the adjolning land is hereby approved and the State
Highway and Transportation Comdssioner 18 authardszad to execute in the
name of the Commonwealth & deed, without warranty, in exchange for a deed
to otber lands, subject to much restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carrled.



On matien of Mr, Hassell, seconded by Mr. Jamney, the
Commission confivmed lTetter ballot actfon adopting the following Emergency
Rules and Regulations applicable to Qutdeor Advertising located beyond
660 feet from an Interstate or Federal Afd Primary highway:

The Rules and Regulations are adopted ta the authority of Section 33.1-371
and Section 33.1-12{5} of the Coxle of Virginfa {1950), as amendad, and in
accordance with Sectfon 9-6.14:7 et seq of said Code.

Applicable to Interstate and Federal-Aid Highways
What Regulated and Whers:

A1l signs, advertisements and advertising structures located more than 660
feet from the nearest edge of the right of way of the highway visfble from
the main travéled way areas, irrespective of the zoning or use of said area,
1f said sign, advertisement or advertising structure was or will be erected,
maintained or displayed with the purpose of 1ts message being read from

such maln traveled way outside of urban areas.

1. Definitions: In addition to Definitions found in Section 33.1-351
of the Code the following definitions shall apply:

(a) The term "urban area" means an urbanized area or, tn the case
of an urbanized area encompassing more than ona State, that
part of the urbanized area in each such State, or an urban
place as designated by the Bureau of the Cemsus having a
population of five thousand or more and not within any urban-
1zed #rea, within boundaries to be fixed by responsible State
and local 0ff1ciaT5 in cooperation with each other, subject
to approval by the Secretary. Such boundaries shail, as a
minfmm, encompass the ertire urban place designated by the
Burenu uf the Census.

(i) The term “urbanized area" means an area so designated by
the Bureau of the Census, within boundaries to be Fixed
by responsible State and local officials in cooperation
with each other, subject to approval by the Secretary.
Such boundarfes shall, as a mininum, encompass the entire
urbanized area within a 5tate as designated by the Bureau
of the Census,

{11} Bureau of the Census - Means the federal bureau.

(b) Secretary - Means the U. S. Secretary of Transportatfon.



7-17-15

{c]

(d)

(e)

(f)

{g)

Nonconforming Sigm or Advertisement - Is one which was Tewfully
erected but which does not comply with the provisions of State
Taw or State regulations pessed At 2 latar date or which later
fails to comply with State Taw or State requlatfons due to
changed conditfons. An example of changed conditions would

be a s1gn ¢r advertisement lawfully 1in existence in a2 commer-
¢1al area which at a later date becomes noncommercial and thus
required o be protected, or a sign or advertisement lawfully
erected on A federal-ald secondary highway later upgraded to 2
federal-afd primary or interstate highway. I1legally erected
u: maintained signs or advertisements are not nonconforming
sfgns.

Lawfully Erected or Maintained Sfgn or Advertisement - Is one
which was legally comstructed, built, ratsed, assembled, placed,
affixed, attached, created, painted, drawm, or in any other

way brought into being or existence under State law and alTowed
to exist under State law.

Local fiovernments - Meaan the governing body of a specific local
area constituting a subdivision of the State, f.e., ¢ity, town
or cHinty.

Landmark 51ign - Sign or advertisenent of & unfoue character,
Inc¢tuding those on farm structures or netural surfaces, of
historie or artistic significance which have become a part of
the American folk heritage, such as advertisements {(Clabber
Girl Baking Powder) painted on sides of rural barns and those
artistically painted on rocks in natural settings.

Erected with the purpose of its message befng read from main
traveled way of Interstate or Federal Aid Highways - The
Commissioner shall consider the following standards, but all
facts available are to be evaluated In the final determinatian
of this definition. The stardards tn be followed include, but
are not Timited to:

(1) What is advertised. Place or product

(a} 1f a place,where it fs located and if directions
are given.

(b} If a product, where 1t can be purchased,

(2} If size of sign fs5 such that allows 1t to be read from
main traveled way by a person of normal visual acuity
armd Titeracy.

{3} The direction or angle from where the ressage 1s to be
read. (How the sign is placed.)



2. HNotwithstanding the territorial limitation set out in Section
33.1-353, no sign or advertisement shall on or after July 15, 1975,
be erected, maintained or displayed more than six hundred sixty feet
of f the nearest edge of the right of way, loczted outside of urban
areas, vistble from the main traveled way of any interstate or
federal-aid primary highway and evected, maintained or displayed
with the purpose of it message being read from such main traveled
way, except as provided in paragraph 3.

3. The following signs or advertisements may be erected, maintzined
and displayed more than six hundred sixty feet off the nearest
edge of tha right of way visible from the main traveled way of any
interstate or federal-aid primary highway and erected, maintained
or displayed with the purpose of their message being read from such
main traveled way.

fal Class 1-Official Signs-Directional and Other OFffcial 5Signs
and KRotices as defined in Title 33.1, Chapter 7, Article 1,
Sectfon 33.1-370, of the Cade of Virginia (1950), as amended.

(b) Signs lawfully in existence on Octoher 22, 1965, determined
by the State, subject to the approval of the Secretary. to be
Tandmark signs, fncluding signs on farm siructures or natural
surfaces, of historic ar artistic significance provided such
s1gns conform to regulations of the local government in effect
at the lacation of such signs, This category of signs and
advertisements also includes those located within 660 feet of

" the edge of the right of way of any interstate or federal-atd

primary rgoute.

{¢) Class 2-On premise signs set out in TitTe 33.1, Chapter 7
Article 1, Section 33.1-370 of the Code of Virginia E195ﬂi.
a5 amended.

{d}) Sigms or advertisements located within Urban Areas

Other applitable sections of Title 33.1, Cha?ter 7, Article 1, of
the Code of ¥irginia (1950), as amended, shall apply.

4. The Cormissfoner is authorized to acquire by purchase, gift or the
power of eminent domatn and ta pay Just compensation upon the removal
of the followino sfgns or advertisements:

(a} Honconforming sfgns or advert1semenfs Tawfully erected and
Tawfully mnintafned.

Such compensation is authorized ta be pald ocnly for the taking
from the owner of such sign or advertisement of all right, title,
leasehold and interest in such sign or advertisement, &md the
taking from the owner of the real property on which the sign

or advertisament 1s located, or the right to erect and maintain
such sign or advertisement thereon.



The Commissioner shall not be required to expend zny funds
urder this paragraph unless apd until federal-aid matching
funds are made available for this purpose.

The Commissioner 1:; however, authorized to cooperate with
the FHMA with regard to inventory of nonconforming signs,
cast estimates, etc.

Tha Commissfoner is, further, directed to do all things
n:ctssary to comply with applicable Federal laws and regula-
tionms.

5. The Comission will recelve, consider and respond to petitions by
any interested person at any time for the reconsideration or revisfon
thereof these Emergency Rules and Regulations through the Commissioner.

6. These Rules and Regulations shall be 1n effect until July 1, 1976,
unless sponer rescihded or amended by the Commission or other
appropriste authority.

In light of the recent deaths of highway employees who were
killed while performing their dutfes, Nr. Roos suggested that, in the future,
the Commission convey thelr sympathy to the mext of kin of such employees by
letter. It was decided that this would be dome, Mr. Jarmey said he wondered
if there were any kind of massive public fnformation program the Department
could institute to alert the motoring public to road projects requiring our
pecple to be working in or near the roadway. A discussion followed, and it
was stated that Department employees are warned to take all necessary
precautions under such circumstances, It was felt that this is an enforcement
problem, and as such must be dealt with by the police.

The next Commission meeting will be August 21, 1975.

The meeting was adijourned at 11:05 a.m.

Appraved:

dhngir e £

Attested:




